

SECTION - III

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 21273 OF 2014, 24643 and
25543 OF 2012, 21275 AND 21278 OF 2014

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

State of U.P and Ors

.....Petitioners

-Versus-

M/s. Nil Kamal Ltd.etc.

.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The office report was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 27th March, 2015,
when the following order was passed:-

“SLP(C) No. 24643 and 25543/2012

**Await the return of the service of notice already issued to the sole
respondent.**

SLP(C) Nos. 21275/2014

**Ld. Counsel for the petitioners shall file the fresh particulars of the sole
respondent within a period of three weeks. He shall also take fresh steps for the
service of notice to him within the same period. Whereafter no further extension
shall be given. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served through the Trial
Court, the particulars of which shall be furnished by the Ld. Counsel for the
petitioners within the period provided above.**

SLP(C) No. 21273 and 21278/2014

**The office report is that the respondents have already filed the counter
affidavit.**

**Ld. Counsel for the petitioner shall within a period of three weeks comply
with the terms of the office report, whereafter no further extension shall be
given.**

List again on 20.07.2015.”

SLP (C) NOS. 21273 OF 2014

It is submitted that the matter falls under complete category.

SLP (C) NOS. 24643 AND 25543 OF 2012

It is submitted that neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from the sole respondent in these matters so far.

SLP(C) NO. 21275 OF 2014

It is submitted that fresh show cause notice was issued on 7th May, 2015 to the sole respondent by registered A.D. Post. A.D. Card duly signed has been received back from the sole respondent but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the sole respondent so far.

It is further submitted that Dasti notice could not be issued to the sole respondent through the Trial Court as the counsel for the petitioner has not filed the particulars of concerned Trial Court.

SLP © NO. 21278 OF 2014:

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed on application for amendment of Cause Title alongwith certificate of incorporation as the sole respondent Company's name has been changed from M/s. Neelkamal Plastic Ltd. to M/s. Nil Kamal Ltd;

The Office Report is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court.

Dated this the 16th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. R.P. Mehrotra, Advocete,
100, Lawyers Chambers.
2. Mr. R. Chandrachud, Advocate
231, New Lawyer's Chamber.
3. Mr. Anish Kumar Gupta, Advocate
L-392, Street No. 11, Mahipalpur Ext.
New delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR