

**LISTED ON 04/05/2016**

**REGISTRAR'S COURT NO. 2**

**ITEM NO. 7**

.SECTION-III  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 24643 & 25543 OF 2012 AND 26967 OF 2015**

WITH  
**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

Commr. Trade Tax U.P.

...Petitioner

-Versus-

Santosh Kumar Kushwaha

...Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

**SLP © NOS. 24643 & 25543 OF 2012**

The office report on default was placed the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 2nd February, 2016, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following ORDER:

**"Perused the office report on default.**

**As prayed for by learned counsel for the petitioner, one week's time is granted to take fresh steps for effecting service on the unserved sole respondent."**

It is submitted that fresh show cause notice was issued to the unserved sole Respondent in both the matters through regd. A.D. Post on 18th February, 2016. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved cover containing show cause notice have been received back from the said Respondents.

**SLP © NO. 26967/2015**

The office report was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 15th March, 2016, when he was pleased to pass the following ORDER:

**"Ld. Counsel for the petitioner shall within a period of four weeks file the fresh particulars of the sole respondent and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of notice to him within the same period.**

**List the matter again on 04.05.2016."**

...2/-

: 2 :

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has neither filed fresh particulars of the sole respondent nor taken fresh steps for the service of notice on the unserved sole Respondent.

The matter is listed before the Ld. Registrar with this Office Report.  
Dated this the 3rd day of May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. R.P. Mehrotra, Advocate  
100, Lawyers Chambers



as

.SECTION-III  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C)NOS. 24643 & 25543 OF 2012**

WITH  
**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

Commr. Trade Tax U.P.

...Petitioner

-Versus-

Santosh Kumar Kushwaha etc.

...Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT**

The office report regarding service of notice on the unserved sole Respondent in both the matters, was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 10th December, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following ORDER:

**"Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has failed to take fresh steps in respect of the sole respondent in both the matters in spite of last chance granted. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter."**

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps regarding service of notice on the unserved sole Respondent in both the matters so far.

The default of the petitioner is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for Orders.

Dated this the 12th day of December, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. R.P. Mehrotra, Advocate  
100, Lawyers Chambers

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR