

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C) NOS. 25543 OF 2012 AND
26967 OF 2015**

Commissioner Trade Tax U.P.

.....Petitioner

-VERSUS-

M/s S.R. Engineers Etc.

.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

S.L.P(C) NO. 25543 OF 2012

The Office Report was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 07th September, 2016, when the following order was passed:-

“ Four weeks time, as last chance is given to the Ld. Counsel for the sole respondent to file the counter affidavit.”

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in the instant matter. Fresh show cause notice was issued to the said respondent on 18th February, 2016. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from the sole respondent.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps for effecting service on the sole respondent so far.

Service of notice is not complete.

S.L.P(C) No. 26967 of 2015

The Office Report was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 07th September, 2016, when the following order was passed:-

“ The learned counsel for the petitioner shall within a period of four weeks, as last chance file the fresh particulars of the sole respondent and he shall also take appropriate steps for the service of notice to him within the same period.

List again on 21.10.2016.”

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent through Regd. A.D. Post on 8th October, 2016. As per tracking report notice has been served on sole respondent on 19th October, 2016, but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service of notice is complete.

The office report is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for orders.

Dated this the 20th Day of October, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. R. P. Mehrotra, Advocate
100, Lawyers Chambers.
2. Mr. Vinay Garg, Advocate
C-253 (1st Floor), Defence Colony,
New Delhi-110024.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c3